Communications, Media & Technology $ 315,603 16% $ 214,738 13% $ 100,865

Financial Services 307,926 15 268,164 15 39,762

Health & Public Service 155,420 9 189,115 13 (33,695)

Products 374,114 14 363,762 16 10,352

Resources 129,701 10 102,874 9 26,827

Total $ 1,282,764 13.4% $ 1,138,653 13.7% $ 144,111

Six Months Ended
   February 28, 2018 February 28, 2017

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

Communications, Media & Technology $ 610,528 16% $ 472,582 14% $ 137,946

Financial Services 677,179 17 587,653 16 89,526

Health & Public Service 378,610 12 388,342 13 (9,732)

Products 784,503 15 772,461 17 12,042

Resources 317,824 12 249,574 11 68,250

Total $ 2,768,644 14.5% $ 2,470,612 14.7% $ 298,032

ACCENTURE PLC

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS REPORTED (GAAP), TO NET INCOME
AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

February 28, 2018
February 28,

2017

As Reported
(GAAP)

Tax Law
Changes (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 1,244,797 $ — $ 1,244,797 $ 1,118,510

Provision for income taxes 325,257 (136,724) 188,533 231,302

Net income $ 919,540 $ 136,724 $ 1,056,264 $ 887,208

Effective tax rate 26.1% 15.1% 20.7%

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.37 $ 0.21 $ 1.58 $ 1.33

Six Months Ended

February 28, 2018
February 28,

2017

As Reported
(GAAP)

Tax Law
Changes (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 2,738,921 $ — $ 2,738,921 $ 2,449,631

Provision for income taxes 630,839 (136,724) 494,115 502,674

Net Income $ 2,108,082 $ 136,724 $ 2,244,806 $ 1,946,957

Effective tax rate 23.0% 18.0% 20.5%

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.16 $ 0.21 $ 3.37 $ 2.91

_______________
(1) Represents the provisional tax expense associated with the enactment of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

ACCENTURE PLC

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

February 28, 2018 August 31, 2017
  (Unaudited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,595,079 $ 4,126,860
Short-term investments 3,418 3,011
Receivables from clients, net 5,030,698 4,569,214
Unbilled services, net 2,480,603 2,316,043
Other current assets 1,175,150 1,082,161

Total current assets 12,284,948 12,097,289
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Unbilled services, net 35,786 40,938